D \$200,00 111726

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eagle Rotary Systems, Inc.	08/21/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plymouth Management Company	
Street Address:	220 E. Huron, Third Floor	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11172644
Application Number:	12091822
Application Number:	12159872
Patent Number:	7000522
Patent Number:	7281463

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)406-5111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-539-2030

Email: rbruder@elp-law.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Bruder

Address Line 1: 7457 Franklin Road, Ste 250
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48301

NAME OF SUBMITTER: /Richard C. Bruder/

Total Attachments: 4

source=USPTO Cover Sheet, Notice From USPTO and Memorandum of Security Agreement#page1.tif

REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0401

500673951

source=USPTO Cover Sheet, Notice From USPTO and Memorandum of Security Agreement#page2.tif source=USPTO Cover Sheet, Notice From USPTO and Memorandum of Security Agreement#page3.tif source=USPTO Cover Sheet, Notice From USPTO and Memorandum of Security Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0402

	ORM COVER SHEET S ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies) Eagle Rotary Systems, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Plymouth Management Company, as Agent for Investors Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)August 20, 2008 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address: 220 E. Huron, Third Floor City: Ann Arbor State: Michigan Country: Washtenaw Zip: 48104		
Other Document is 103 523 519 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,000,522 7,281,463		
Additional numbers att	I ached?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard C. Bruder Internal Address: Street Address: 7457 Franklin Road, Suite 250	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$200.00 AREVIOUS LY PAID Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Bloomfield Hills	8. Payment Information		
State:Michigan Zip: 48301			
Phone Number: 248-539-2030 Fax Number: 248-406-5111 Email Address: rbruder@elp-law.com	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name		
9. Signature: / Lihard / Mud Signature RICHARD BRUDER FOR ALYMOUTH IN Alan R. Pfaff; Jr., President—Eagle Rotary Systems, Inc. Name of Person Signing	OCT 10, 2008 Date MFAMBUMUNT Company Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0403

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/31/2008)	09-09	-2008	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM United States Patent and Trade	
F			ΞT	
	10352	3519		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trader			documents or the new address(es)	below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and add	dress of receiving party(ies	5)
Eagle Rotary Systems, Inc.		i		
		Internal Address: 		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date		4		
Execution Date(s) August 20, 2008				
Assignment Merge	er	City ::		
	ge of Name	City		
Joint Research Agreement		State:		
Government Interest Assignment	Inches	Country:	Zip:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory l	License			[]Na
4. Application or patent number(s):	☐ This		& address(es) attached? Yes	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.		piloation.
11/172,644		7,000,522		
12/091,822 12/159,872		7,281,463		
	tauat ayyashaya aff	ached?	Nio	
5. Name and address to whom corresp			of applications and patent	
concerning document should be maile		involved: 5	or approaction and participation	
Name:Richard C. Bruder		7. Total fee (37 0	OFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 200	1.00
Internal Address:			be charged by credit card	
		Authorized to	o be charged to deposit acco	unt
Street Address: 7457 Franklin Road, Suite 250		✓ Enclosed		
		None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Bloomfield Hills		8. Payment Info	rmation	
State: Michigan Zip:48301	•	a. Credit Card	Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 248-539-2030			Expiration Date	
Fax Number: <u>248-406-5111</u>		b. Deposit Ac	count Number	<u>-</u>
Email Address: rbruder@elp-law.com		Authorized	User Name	
9. Signature:	7			<u></u>
	Signature		August 21, 2008 Date	3
Alan R. Pfaff, Jr., President, Eagle F	-		al number of pages including cover	2
Name of Person S		she	eet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

Security Agreement, Dated August 13, 2008

Debtor: Eagle Rotary Systems, Inc.

Secured Party: Plymouth Management Company, as Agent for certain investors

Debtor grants to Secured Party a security interest in all patents and patent applications now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, or in which Debtor now owns or hereafter acquires an interest, including the following:

Title	Status	Country	Patent No.
ROTARY CUTTING TOOL WITH DIE PLATE POSITION ADJUSTMENT	ISSUED	US	7,000,522
ROTARY CUTTING TOOL WITH DIE PLATE POSITION ADJUSTMENT	ISSUED	US	7,281,463

TITLE	Status	Country	Reg. Number
IMPROVED ROTARY CUTTING TOOL	PENDING	US	11/172,644
APPARATUS FOR SCRAP REMOVAL FROM ROTARY CUTTING TOOLS	PENDING	US	12/091,822
ROLL FORMED FLEXIBLE DIE PLATE FOR ROTARY CUTTING TOOL	PENDING	US	12/159,872

EAGLE ROTARY SYSTEMS, INC.

a Michigan corporation

By: Name: Alan R. Pfaff, Jr.

Its: President

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Dated: 8-21-68

)ss

COUNTY OF JACKSON

On August 21, 2008, Alan R. Pfaff, Jr. personally appeared before me, and after being duly sworn, stated that he is President of Eagle Rotary Systems, Inc. and that he signed this Memorandum on behalf of the Corporation as his free act and deed war a. Coe

Notary Public Tackson County, Michigan My Commission Expires: 8-14-2011

LINDA A. COE
NOTARY PUBLIC, Jackson County, Mi
My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2011
Acting in Jackson

PATENT REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 10/13/2008